exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

	 Following table demonstrates Company’s foreign currency exposure

Nature of exposure Currency 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Foreign

currencies
INR lacs Foreign

currencies
INR lacs

Receivables –
Export Trade receivables USD 845,842 640.98 299,028 219.85

EUR — — — —
AED 120,129 24.78 — —

Payables –
Import Trade payables USD 6,959,198 5,267.83 2,152,971 1,583.08

EUR 763,170 639.00 92,983 80.03
AED — — 7,010 1.40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

INDIA LIMITED

87

NOTE 38: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material and have not covered in sensitivity
analysis.

Particulars Change
in USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax- gain/
(loss) (INR lacs)

31 March 2022 +5% (231.70)
-5% 231.70

31 March 2021 +5% (68.16)
-5% 68.16

	 Commodity price risk

	� The Company is affected by the price volatility of resin, base raw material for manufacturing PVC Films and being sourced
from both domestic and international suppliers. The price volatility is due to demand-supply position in international market
and exchange impact arising due to delivery lead time. The upward or downward trend in raw material is generally being passed
on to the end customer other than exceptional cases as per business needs and therefore neutralising the exchange risks arising
therefrom and as such the impact of such volatility, is difficult to be quantified or measured.